Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kids Invent 4U LLC		109/29/2009 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NuTek, LLC
Street Address:	33 River Street
Internal Address:	River Level
City:	Chagrin Falls
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44022
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77009667	GAS OFF
Serial Number:	77009649	GAS OFF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)376-4577

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-849-6641

Email: sketler@ralaw.com

Correspondent Name: Suzanne K. Ketler

Address Line 1: 222 South Main Street

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 119766

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Suzanne K. Ketler

Signature: /Suzanne K. Ketler/ TRADEMARK

900145486 REEL: 004079 FRAME: 0839

77009667

Date:	10/16/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=GAS OFF Assignment Agreement# source=GAS OFF Assignment Agreement# source=GAS OFF Assignment Agreement# source=GAS OFF Assignment Agreement#	page2.tif page3.tif

GLOBAL TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Kids Invent 4U LLC ("Assignor"), an Ohio Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business located at 121 Champion Lane, South Russell, Ohio 44022, has adopted and/or has used in its business certain trademarks listed on Attachment A hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Trademarks in the United States and in other jurisdictions, as listed on Attachment A hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, NuTek, LLC ("Assignee"), an Ohio Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business located at 33 River Street, River Level, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, all applications and registrations therefor, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which the Parties hereby acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Trademarks, all applications and registrations therefor, together with the good will of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used, and together with full right to sue for and recover all profits and damages recoverable from past infringements of the Trademarks, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its officer(s) hereunto duly authorized this $\frac{\partial C}{\partial t}$ day of September, 2009.

ASSIGNOR: KIDS INVENT 4U LLC

Cathy Horton,

ASSIGNEE:

NUTEK, LLC

By:

Cathy Horton Its:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004079 FRAME: 0842

State of	This	
City of	SS: Chagun Faels)

On this $\frac{29}{2}$ day of September, 2009, before me personally appeared <u>CATHY</u> HOLTON, personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledge the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public (Print Name)

Josetta Koeng Signature

9-29-09

Date

LORETTA KOENIG Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 20, 2010

ATTACHMENT A TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Goods & Services	Application Serial No.	Filing Date
GAS OFF (STYLIZED)	Hand cleaners	77/009,667	09/28/2006
GAS OFF	Hand cleaners	77/009,649	09/28/2006

RECORDED: 10/16/2009